

No.

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

LAMAR, ARCHER & COFRIN, LLP,
Petitioner,

v.

R. SCOTT APPLING,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT C. LAMAR
DAVID W. DAVENPORT
LAMAR, ARCHER &
COFRIN, LLP
50 Hurt Plaza, Suite 900
Atlanta, GA 30303
(404) 577-1777

GREGORY G. GARRE
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN Y. ELLIS
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2207
gregory.garre@lw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Factual Background	4
B. Procedural History	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	10
A. The Decision Below Deepens An Acknowledged Circuit Conflict.....	10
B. The Question Presented Is Important And This Case Presents An Excellent Vehicle	15
C. The Decision Below Is Wrong	18
CONCLUSION.....	23

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, <i>Appling v. Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP (In re Appling)</i> , 848 F.3d 953 (11th Cir. 2017).....	1a
--	----

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Order on Appeal of the United States District Court for the Middle District of Georgia, <i>R. Scott Appling v. Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP</i> , No. 3:15-CV-031 (M.D. Ga. Mar. 28, 2016).....	20a
Opinion of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Middle District of Georgia, <i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling (In re Appling)</i> , 527 B.R. 545 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. Mar. 10, 2015)	45a
Opinion of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Middle District of Georgia, <i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling (In re Appling)</i> , 500 B.R. 246 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. 2013).....	67a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>In re Alicea</i> , 230 B.R. 492 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1999)	17
<i>In re Aman</i> , 492 B.R. 550 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2010).....	17
<i>In re Banayan</i> , 468 B.R. 542 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 2012).....	17
<i>In re Bandi</i> , 683 F.3d 671 (5th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 845 (2013).....	11, 13, 19
<i>In re Bogdanovich</i> , 292 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2002)	16
<i>In re Campbell</i> , 448 B.R. 876 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 2011).....	17
<i>In re Carless</i> , No. 10-42988 (DHS), 2012 WL 32700 (Bankr. D.N.J. Jan. 6, 2012).....	17
<i>Clark v. Rameker</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2242 (2014).....	16
<i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998).....	2, 21
<i>Engler v. Van Steinburg</i> , 744 F.2d 1060 (1984)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Feldman</i> , 500 B.R. 431 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2013).....	17
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995).....	3, 9, 22
<i>In re Gulevsky</i> , 362 F.3d 961 (7th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1882 (2012).....	16
<i>In re Hambley</i> , 329 B.R. 382 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2005).....	17
<i>Harris v. Viegelahn</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1829 (2015).....	16
<i>In re Howard</i> , 73 B.R. 694 (Bankr. N.D. Ind. 1987).....	17
<i>Husky International Electronics, Inc. v. Ritz</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1581 (2016).....	21
<i>In re Joelson</i> , 427 F.3d 700 (10th Cir. 2005), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1163 (2006).....	11, 12, 13, 21, 22
<i>Knight v. Commissioner</i> , 552 U.S. 181 (2008).....	21
<i>In re Kolbfleisch</i> , 97 B.R. 351 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1989).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Lauer</i> , 371 F.3d 406 (8th Cir. 2004).....	11, 12
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2191 (2013).....	20
<i>In re Mercado</i> , 144 B.R. 879 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1992)	17
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Insurance Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	20
<i>In re Nicolai</i> , No. 05-29876, 2007 WL 405851 (Bankr. D.N.J. Jan. 31, 2007)	17
<i>In re Olinger</i> , 160 B.R. 1004 (Bankr. S.D. Ind. 1993).....	17
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 145 B.R. 303 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. 1992).....	17
<i>In re Panaia</i> , 61 B.R. 959 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1986)	17
<i>In re Peterson</i> , 182 B.R. 877 (Bankr. N.D. Okla. 1995).....	17
<i>In re Pollina</i> , 31 B.R. 975 (D.N.J. 1983)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Prestridge</i> , 45 B.R. 681 (Bankr. W.D. Tenn. 1985)	17
<i>In re Price</i> , 123 B.R. 42 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1991)	17
<i>In re Priestley</i> , 201 B.R. 875 (Bankr. D. Del. 1996)	17
<i>In re Rhodes</i> , 93 B.R. 622 (Bankr. S.D. Ill. 1988)	17
<i>In re Richey</i> , 103 B.R. 25 (Bankr. D. Conn. 1989)	17
<i>In re Sansoucy</i> , 136 B.R. 20 (Bankr. D.N.H. 1992)	17
<i>In re Seaborne</i> , 106 B.R. 711 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1989)	17
<i>In re Soderlund</i> , 197 B.R. 742 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1996)	17

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4	16
11 U.S.C. § 101(32)(A)	19
11 U.S.C. § 523	1
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2)(A)	6, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2)(B).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963	22
4 Alan N. Resnick, <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (16th ed. 2017 online).....	11
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	22
Webster’s New International Dictionary (2d ed. 1961).....	20
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1993).....	19
